
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date

Subject 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

May 13, 2020 

Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural Services  for the Oakland Technical 
High School Health Clinic Project to Byrens Kim Design Works – Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action 
Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business
Participation 
Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural 
Services between the District and Byrens Kim Design Works, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide architectural support and design services for the building of the new 
health clinic, for the Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant with the time extension to last until January 2, 2022, pursuant 
to the Amendment.    

This Amendment includes a time extension of an additional 733 days.  This project 
was put on hold causing the original term date to expire.  No change to scope of 
work. Project is now ready to begin. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural 
Services between the District and Byrens Kim Design Works, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide architectural support and design services for the building of the new 
health clinic, for the Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant with the time extension to last until January 2, 2022, pursuant 
to the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-0682
Introduction Date 5-13-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-0660
5/13/2020 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 14, 2019, (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project as follows and as described in Exhibit A.

1. Services: X   The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   No change to scope of work. This project was put on 
hold causing the original term date to expire. This Amendment is for Time extension only. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Days (733), 
and the amended expiration date is January 2, 2022.

3. Compensation: X   The contract price is unchanged. The contract price has changed. 
If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

Increased by: _  .

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was , and after 
this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be:  .

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

Amendment No. 1 - BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS - Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project - $0 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jody London, President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy 
Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Arne Sandberg [name]
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

�� 
Date Contractor Signature 

Dong Kim, President 

Date Print Name, Title 

Date 

4/16/20 

Date 

Amendment No. 1 - BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS - Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project - $0 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2 of 3 

3/31/2020 

Date 

5/14/2020

5/14/2020



linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS – Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic Project - $0 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Byrens Kim Design Works 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  No change to scope of work. This project was put
on hold causing the original term date to expire. This Amendment is for Time extension only.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 







 



19-0413
3/13/2019 lf









. 

' 

marked-up prints, drawings, and other data furnished to Architect by Contractor that 
incorporates all changes from all As-Builts, sketches, details, and clarifications. 

1.1.11. Seryjce(sl: All labor, materials, supervision, services, tasks, and work that the 
Architect is required to perform and that are required by, or reasonably inferred 
from, the Agreement, and that are necessary for the design and completion of the 
Project. 

1.1.12. Visually Verify: To verify to the fullest extent possible by physical inspection 
and reasonable investigation and without any destructive action. 

Article 2. Scope, Responsibilities, and Services of Architect 

2.1. Architect shall provide the Services to include architectural & engineering design for the 
Oakland Technical High School Health Center Project, as described in Exhibit "A," 
commencing with receipt of a written Notice to Proceed or authorization from District to 
perform Services requested hereunder. 

2.2. Architect represents that the Architect has no existing interest and will not acquire any 
interest, direct or indirect, which could conflict in any manner or degree with the 
performance of Services required under this Agreement and that no person having any such 
interest shall be employed by Architect. 

2.3. Architect shall comply with Education Code section 17302(a) and agrees that any plans 
and/or specifications included in the Services shall be prepared under the supervision of 
licensed personnel, and that licensed personnel shall be in "responsible charge" of persons 
who observe the construction. 

Completion of Services 
2.4. The Architect shall commence Services under this Agreement upon receipt of a Notice to 

Proceed and shall prosecute the Services diligently as described in Exhibit "A", so as to 
proceed with and complete the Services in compliance with the time as specified in the 
notice, if any. Commencing March 14, 2019 and concluding no later than December 
31, 2019. 

Article 3. Compensation and Value of Agreement 

3.1. 

3.2. 

3.3. 

3.4. 

District shall pay Architect for all Services contracted for under this Agreement on a time 
and materials basis. The total compensation paid Architect pursuant to this Agreement may 
not exceed Fifty-six thousand, sixty-eight dollars and no cents ($56,068.00). 

Architect shall notify District if District requested services or reimbursables will exceed the 
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY and NO/100 
($254,150.00) limit of this Agreement. If any work is performed by Architect without the 
prior written authorization of District, District shall not be obligated to pay for such work. 
The Parties may, by written agreement, increase the monetary limit of this Agreement. 

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment 
payments within thirty (30) days after the Architect submits an invoice to the District for 
Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion 
of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

Expenses. District shall not be liable to Architect for any costs or expenses paid or incurred 

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Oakland Technical High 
School Health Clinic Project - $254,150.00 

Page 2 

. 

>

























. 
' ' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part ies hereto have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated 
below. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below : 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Amiee Eng, President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

ong-..-K~ 
Its: Preside t 

Date 

Date 

Date 

2-6- 2019 
Date 

'l- 2-P {'3 
Date 

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Oakland Technical High 
School Health Clinic Project - $254,150.00 

Page 14 

3/14/19

3/14/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



















OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Department of Facilities Planning and Manag ment 

ROUTING FORM 

I Project Name \Oakland Technical Health Clinic 

Basic l>ircl'tions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

ALtachment 
Checkl ist 

0 Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 

0 Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contntl'tor Information 

1~ontractor Name JByrens Kim Design Wor~ Dong Kim 

~ . Vendor ID #r008n __ 
_ jAgency's Contact 

]Vendor Title: 
-~r ----

/5(ev,-clext-~ ~---~= 
Address 681 4th Street 

Oakland, CA 94607 
- t 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? 

OUSD Project # 13198 

[Date Work Will Begin 

!Telephone -- ---
1Policy Expires: 

D Yes Jworked as- an OU-SD employee? 

5104523224 

Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 years from start date) 

Com pl·nsation 

1Total Contract Amount 

Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hourly) 
10ther Expen~ --

!Total Contract Not To Exceej 

If Amendment, Changed Amount 
-· -- !Requisition N~ mber --+--

:\ppro\'al and Rout in;.: (in onkr of approntl skps) 

D Yes 

$254,150.00 

---- - ! 

/
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms 
that to your knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

~ Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 f Fax ' 510-535-7082 
I I . 

I I .. -
I 2. 

3. 

4. 

I 
I 5. Signature !Date Approved 

A999069 POOi Revi 08/04/201 6 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


	Routing Form.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




